

No. 05-608

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MEDIMMUNE, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GENENTECH, INC., *et al.,*  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JOHN G. KESTER  
PAUL B. GAFFNEY  
AARON P. MAURER

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 434-5000

\* Counsel of Record

HARVEY KURZWEIL \*  
ALDO A. BADINI  
HENRY J. RICARDO

DEWEY BALLANTINE LLP  
1301 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 259-8000

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	1
A. “Reasonable Apprehension of Suit.” .....	2
B. Conflict With Other Circuits .....	4
C. The Federal Circuit’s Jurisdictional Rule .....	6
D. <i>Lear, Inc. v. Adkins</i> .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>ACandS, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 666 F.2d 819 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	4
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	2, 3
<i>Altvater v. Freeman</i> , 319 U.S. 359 (1943) .....	3
<i>Arrowhead Indus. Water, Inc. v. Ecolochem, Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 731 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	2
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	2
<i>Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int'l, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993) .....	2, 8
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. Coastal Sav. Bank</i> , 977 F.2d 734 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	4
<i>C.R. Bard, Inc. v. Schwartz</i> , 716 F.2d 874 (Fed. Cir. 1983) .....	1
<i>Crowley Cutlery Co. v. United States</i> , 849 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	5
<i>Doody v. Ameriquest Mortgage Co.</i> , 242 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>Gen-Probe Inc. v. Vysis, Inc.</i> , No. 99-CV-2668H (S.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2002), <i>rev'd</i> , 359 F.3d 376 (Fed. Cir.), <i>pet'n for cert. dismissed</i> , 543 U.S. 941 (2004).....	1
<i>Gen-Probe Inc. v. Vysis, Inc.</i> , 359 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir.), <i>pet'n for cert. dismissed</i> , 543 U.S. 941 (2004).....	1, 3, 4, 6-8
<i>GTE Directories Pub. Corp. v. Trimen America, Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>Interdynamics, Inc. v. Wolf</i> , 698 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Lear, Inc. v. Adkins</i> , 395 U.S. 653 (1969).....	2, 8
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Pacific Coal &amp; Oil Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 270 (1941) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Centocor, Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2005), <i>pet'n for cert. pending</i> (No. 05-656) .....	8
<i>Metabolite Labs., Inc. v. Laboratory Corp. of America Holdings</i> , 370 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2004), <i>cert. granted</i> , 126 S. Ct. 601 (2005) (No. 04-607) .....	8
<i>National Basketball Ass'n v. SDC Basketball Club, Inc.</i> , 815 F.2d 562 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	5
<i>Precision Shooting Equip. Co. v. Allen</i> , 646 F.2d 313 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Allen Archery, Inc. v. Precision Shooting Equip. Co.</i> , 454 U.S. 964 (1981) .....	6
<i>Sallen v. Corinthians Licenciamentos LTDA</i> , 273 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	3
<i>Starter Corp. v. Converse, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 592 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>Studiengesellschaft Kohle, m.b.H. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 112 F.3d 1561, 1567 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 996 (1997) .....	8
<i>Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 405 F.3d 990 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 473 (2005) .....	8
<i>Warner-Jenkinson Co. v. Allied Chem. Corp.</i> , 567 F.2d 184 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	6
 <i>Constitutional Provisions:</i>	
United States Constitution, Article III .....	2, <i>passim</i>
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2201 ....	1, <i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 302 .....	9
35 U.S.C. § 311 .....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Page*

*Miscellaneous:*

Petition for Certiorari, <i>Gen-Probe Inc. v. Vysis, Inc.</i> , No. 04-260 (Aug. 20, 2004) .....	1
